

**Patient Package Insert**  
Carefully read the entire leaflet before starting use  
**DIACARE® CAPSULES**

**COMPOSITION:** Each capsule contains 2 mg loperamide HCl.

**THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITY:** Antidiarrheal.

**APPROVED INDICATIONS:** Diacare is indicated for the symptomatic control of acute and chronic diarrhea.

**WHEN SHOULD THE PREPARATION NOT BE USED?**

In patients with known hypersensitivity to the active ingredient.

**DO NOT TAKE THIS MEDICINE WITHOUT CONSULTING A PHYSICIAN:** This preparation should not be used in patients where constipation must be avoided or if you suffer or have suffered in the past from intestinal infection. If the diarrhea is suspected to be caused by food poisoning or from bacteria in the beverage or if there is blood in the stools. If you are pregnant or breastfeeding. If you are suffering, or have suffered from impaired function of the digestive system (e.g. acute ulcerative colitis).

**WARNINGS:** Do not use this medicine frequently, or for a long period without consulting a physician. If you are sensitive to any type of medicine, inform your physician before starting treatment with this medicine.

**DRUG INTERACTIONS:** If you or your child are taking or just finished taking any other prescriptions or over the counter medications, please notify your doctor or pharmacist, in order to prevent adverse reactions or lack of efficacy arising from drug interactions, this is especially important for medicines belonging to the following groups: Guinidine and Ritonavir.

**SIDE EFFECTS:** In addition to the desired effect of the medicine, adverse reactions may occur during the course of taking this medicine. Symptoms that may occur are mouth dryness, nausea, and dizziness. If any side effects not mentioned in this leaflet are experienced or if there has been any change in the general health, consult your physician.

**RECOMMENDED DOSAGE:**

1. Adults and Adolescents: The usual dose is one capsule 3-4 times daily. For acute diarrhea, take 2 capsules immediately followed by 1 capsule after each subsequent loose stool (not to exceed 8 capsules per day). Consult your doctor if the diarrhea is not controlled within 24 hours or/and if fever develops.

2. Children between 4 -12 years of age are under physician supervision only.

3. Don't give to children under 4 years of age.

**DURATION:** Duration of treatment depends on the physicians instructions. Please follow these instructions even if you already feel better. In general the duration of treatment is 2 days unless directed by your doctor. If you will be taking this medicine regularly for a long time, your doctor should check your progress at regular visits.

**DIRECTIONS FOR USE:** Do not chew the capsule! Swallow the medicine with cup of water. Drink plenty of liquids if possible to avoid dehydration. Do not exceed the recommended dosage. If you forget to take this medicine at the specified time, take the dose as soon as you remember, but never take a double dose.

**HOW CAN YOU CONTRIBUTE TO THE SUCCESS OF THE TREATMENT?** Complete the full course of treatment as instructed by the physician. Even if there is an improvement in your health do not discontinue using this medicine, before consulting your physician.

**AVOID POISONING:** This medicine has been prescribed for the treatment of your illness; it may harm other patients. Do not give this medicine to your relatives, neighbors, etc. Do not take medicine in the dark! Check the label and the dose each time you take your medicine.

**OVERDOSE:** This medicine contains substances, which can be poisonous or fatal in large doses to children and/or infants, therefore must be kept out of their reach. In case of accidental overdose, or if a child take the medicine by accident, seek professional assistance or rush to a hospital emergency room accompanied with the medicine's package.

**STORAGE:** Store below 30°C. Even if kept in their original container and stored as recommended, medicine may be kept for a limited period only. Please note the expiry date of the medicine! In case of doubt consult the pharmacist who dispensed the medicine to you.

**PRESENTATION:** A carton box of 8 capsules.

**REGISTRATION NUMBER:** 007/513/08

Pharmacare PLC  
Beitunia- Industrial Zone- P.O. Box 677 - Ramallah, Palestine



L-2012052711/2983/1

نشرة للمريض  
يجب قراءة النشرة جيداً قبل البدء بالاستعمال  
داياكير® كبسولات

**التركيب الدوائي:** تحتوي كل كبسولة على ٢ ملغم لوبراميد هيدروكلورايد.  
**الفعالية العلاجية:** مضاد للإسهال.  
**دواعي الاستعمال:** يستعمل لمعالجة الإسهال الحاد والمزمن.  
**متى لا يجوز استعمال هذا الدواء؟**

للمرضى المعروف أن لديهم حساسية للمادة الفعالة.

**لا يجوز استعمال هذا الدواء قبل مراجعة الطبيب:** لا يجوز استعمال هذا الدواء إذا كان عليك الامتناع عن الإمساك أو إذا كنت تعاني أو عانيت في الماضي من التهاب في الأمعاء. إذا راودك الشك بان الإسهال قد حصل نتيجة تسمم بسبب تناول طعام فاسد أو من مشروب ملوث بالجراثيم أو في حالات وجود دم في البراز. في حالة الحمل أو في حالة الرضاعة. للمرضى الذين يعانون في الوقت الحالي أو مسبقاً من مشاكل في الجهاز الهضمي (مثل قرحة حادة في القولون).

**التحذيرات:** يجب قدر الإمكان تجنب العلاج الطويل الأمد والمستمر دون استشارة الطبيب. يجب إبلاغ الطبيب قبل استعمال هذا الدواء إن تواجدت حالات الحساسية لدواء معين أو طعام ما.

**التداخلات الدوائية:** إذا كنت تتناول عدة أدوية في نفس الوقت، أو إذا أنهيت العلاج قبل فترة وجيزة من بدء تناولك لهذا الدواء، اعلم طبيبك المعالج وذلك لمنع الأخطار أو عدم النجاعة الناجمة عن التفاعلات ما بين الأدوية، وهذا مهم خاصة مع الأدوية التي تنتمي إلى المجموعات التالية: الكوانيدين، التروفير.

**الأعراض الجانبية:** بالإضافة إلى التأثير الطبي للدواء فإن لكل دواء تأثيرات وأعراض جانبية غير مرغوب فيها قد تحدث أثناء تناول هذا الدواء. مثال ذلك: جفاف في الحلق، غثيان أو دوار. على المريض إبلاغ الطبيب في حال الشعور بأي أعراض جانبية أخرى غير واردة في النشرة أو بأي تغيرات على الصحة العامة.

**الجرعة الدوائية:**

١. البالغين والمراهقين: الجرعة الموصى بها هي كبسولة واحدة ٣ - ٤ مرات باليوم. للإسهال الحاد، تناول كبسولتين في بادئ الأمر ومن ثم كبسولة واحدة بعد كل غوط سائل (على أن لا يتعدى ٨ كبسولات (١٦ ملغم) في اليوم). إذا استمر الإسهال لفترة تزيد عن ٢٤ ساعة و/أو ارتفعت درجة حرارتك، فيجب مراجعة الطبيب.

٢. للأطفال من سن ٤-١٢ فقط بعد استشارة الطبيب.

٣. لا يعطى للأطفال أقل من ٤ سنوات.

**مدة العلاج:** مدة العلاج تعتمد على تعليمات الطبيب، الرجاء اتباع هذه التعليمات بدقة حتى لو شعرت بالتحسن، عموماً مدة العلاج يومين إلا إذا وصف لك الطبيب غير ذلك. إذا تقرر لك أن تأخذ هذا الدواء بصورة منتظمة لفترة طويلة فعلى الطبيب أن يتابع تحسن صحتك بصورة منتظمة.

**إرشادات الاستعمال:** لا تمضغ! أو تقضم أو تفتح الكبسولة. ابلع الكبسولة كاملة مع قليل من الماء. يجب شرب السوائل بكثرة إذا أمكن لتجنب الجفاف. يجب اخذ هذا الدواء في فترات معينة كما حددها الطبيب. في حالة نسيان تناول الدواء في الوقت المناسب، يجب على المريض تناول الدواء في أقرب وقت ممكن. يجب عدم تجاوز الجرعة المحددة أو تناول جرعة مضاعفة.

**كيف يمكنك المساهمة في نجاح العلاج:** إكمال دورة العلاج كاملة كما هو مقرر من قبل الطبيب. عدم التوقف عن تناول العلاج دون استشارة الطبيب حتى لو طرأ تحسن على الصحة العامة.

**لتجنب التسمم:** هذا الدواء وصف لعلاج مرضك أنت لذا فقد يسبب الضرر لمريض آخر. لا تعطي هذا الدواء لجارك أو قريبك أو أي شخص آخر. لا يجوز تناول هذا الدواء في الظلام. يجب التأكد من الدواء و الجرعة قبل كل مرة لتناولك الدواء.

**الجرعة الزائدة:** هذا الدواء قد يحتوي على مواد سامة أو قاتلة عند تناولها بجرعات عالية عند الأطفال أو الرضع لذلك يجب حفظ الأدوية في مكان بعيد عن متناول أيديهم وذلك لتفادي إصابتهم بالتسمم. في حال تناول جرعة زائدة بالخطأ أو إذا قام طفل بتناول هذا الدواء بالخطأ يجب التوجه إلى المستشفى قسم الطوارئ واصطحب عبوة الدواء.

**التخزين:** يجب حفظ الدواء في درجة حرارة أقل من ٣٠ درجة مئوية. لا تبقى الأدوية صالحة لفترات طويلة حتى ولو ظلت في عبوتها الأصلية وتم حفظها بموجب الإرشادات. الرجاء ملاحظة تاريخ انتهاء صلاحية المستحضر. في حالة الشك يجب استشارة الصيدلي الذي صرف لك الدواء.

**التعبئة:** عبوة تحتوي على ٨ كبسولات.

رقم التسجيل: ٠٠٧/٥١٣/٠٨



شركة دار الشفاء لصناعة الأدوية

بيتونيا - المنطقة الصناعية- ص.ب. ٦٧٧- رام الله - فلسطين